

Direct Dial: 215.841.6841 khadijah.scott@exeloncorp.com

April 21, 2022

VIA E-FILING Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, Second Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE: James and Lisa Crown v. PECO Energy Company Docket No. C-2022-3031132

Dear Ms. Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing with the Commission is a *Motion for Continuance of Hearing Date*.

I have enclosed a Certificate of Service showing that a copy of the above document was served on the interested parties. Thank you for your time and attention on this matter.

Very truly yours,

Ladya Art

Khadijah Scott, Esquire Assistant General Counsel, Exelon BSC Encl.

Cc: Honorable Arlene Ashton (via email) Certificate of Service

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

JAMES AND LISA CROWN	:
Complainants	:
	:
V.	:
	:
	:
PECO ENERGY COMPANY	:
Respondent	:

DOCKET NO. C-2022-3031132

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF HEARING DATE

PECO Energy Company ("PECO"), pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §1.15(b), hereby requests a continuance of the hearing date scheduled in this matter and states the following:

1. A telephonic hearing in this matter is scheduled to take place on Wednesday, April 27, 2022 at 10:00 a.m.

2. On April 20, 2022, the Complainants informed PECO that they are requesting a continuance of the April 27, 2022, hearing date because they would like to provide PECO with construction plans for a walkway that they intend to have installed. PECO engineers have agreed to review the plans to determine if the walkway will impede the recommended placement of the padmount transformer on their property.

3. PECO therefore respectfully requests that the hearing be continued for sixty (60) days from the hearing date of April 27, 2022 at 10:00 a.m.

4. Continuance requests are only granted for good cause.

5. PECO avers that "good cause" exists to continue the scheduled hearing to another date because PECO Energy is trying to resolve the issues raised in the Complaint and continue settlement discussions with the Complainant.

- 6. PECO does not have an objection to the Complainant's Continuance request.
- 7. PECO respectfully requests that the hearing be continued to a further date.

Respectfully Submitted,

Khadned Art

Khadijah Scott Counsel for PECO Energy Company 2301 Market Street, S23-1 Philadelphia, PA 19103 Direct Dial: 215.841.6841 Fax: 215.568.3389 khadijah.scott@exeloncorp.com

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

:

:

:

:

:

:

JAMES AND LISA CROWN Complainants v. PECO ENERGY COMPANY Respondent

DOCKET NO. C-2022-3031132

VERIFICATION

I, Khadijah Scott, hereby declare that I am counsel for PECO Energy Company; that as such I am authorized to make this verification on its behalf; that the facts set forth in the foregoing Pleading are true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, and that I make this verification subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 pertaining to false statements to authorities.

Khadyer Art

Khadijah Scott

Date: April 21, 2022

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

JAMES AND LISA CROWN	:
Complainants	:
	:
V.	:
	:
	:
PECO ENERGY COMPANY	:
Respondent	:

DOCKET NO. C-2022-3031132

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Khadijah Scott, hereby certify that I have this day served a copy of PECO Energy

Company's Motion in the above matter upon all interested parties by emailing a copy to:

JAMES AND LISA CROWN 13066 DOROTHY DRIVE PHILADELPHIA, PA 19124 *E-mail: jfc2983@comcast.net*

Khady & Att

Khadijah Scott Counsel for PECO Energy Company 2301 Market Street, S23-1 Philadelphia, PA 19130 Direct Dial: 215.841.6841 Fax: 215.568.3389 khadijah.scott@exeloncorp.com

Dated: April 21, 2022